ITEM NO.15

## COURT NO.3

**SECTION IV-B** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7608/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-08-2016 in LPA No. 654/2016 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

DAKSHIN HARYANA BIJLI VITRAN NIGAM AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

**RADHEY SHYAM** 

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 96456/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 07-05-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM:** 

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s)

Dr. Hemant Gupta, A.A.G.

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Ms. Payal Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Shivang Jain, Adv.

Ms. Nitikaa Guptha, Adv.

Ms. Monica Anand Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manish Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vikas Verma, AOR

Mrs. Sapna Verma, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Shahid Akhtar, Adv.

Ms. Mannu Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

1. In the facts and circumstances of the present case, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment and order passed

- by the High Court. The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

  2. However, we grant eight weeks' period to the petitioner to
- 2. However, we grant eight weeks' period to the petitioner to implement the order of the Division Bench of the High Court.
- 3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER